Agenda Item 7

MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects & Operations Subcommittee

SUBJECT:  Request from Olsson Associates for Additional Engineering Fees
for Silver Creek Watershed

DATE: December 3, 2007

FROM: Ralph Puls

At their November 18, 2004, meeting, the P-MRNRD Board of Directors approved an
Agreement with the Natural Resources Conservation Service that would accelerate the
design and construction of 10 of the erosion/sediment control dams remaining in the Silver
Creek Watershed Project (a map of the project area is attached). This Agreement called for
the selection of a Technical Service Provider (TSP) to provide the necessary professional
services. Olsson Associates was the Technical Service Provider that was chosen to do this
work. A contract with Olsson’s was approved by both the P-MRNRD and the NRCS; the
dollar amount of this contract was $416,742.00. The costs were to be divided equally
between the District and the NRCS. The same was true for the construction costs for the 10
dams in the plan; they were to be shared by the District and the NRCS.

To date, seven of the structures have been built, two were deleted from the contract and one
structure, Site 11, is designed and remains to be built. The costs to complete this work and
thus to complete the work contracted for have increased since the project was approved. Due
to some inaccuracies in the preliminary information and some geotechnical concerns, Site
11 is much larger and much more complicated to design and build than was originally
envisioned by the NRCS, the District and Olsson Associates. The November 30, 2007 letter
from Olsson Associates that details the proposed cost increases is attached.

Site 11 is being designed as a “High Hazard Potential” structure because there is inhabited
property downstream that is in harm’s way if the dam would fail. Significantly more work is
involved to design and build a “High Hazard Potential” dam. In addition, the cost to obtain
a 404 permit from the Corps of Engineers (COE) has increased greatly because the COE is
requiring extensive documentation and input from the District to show that this structure
meets their requirements. Rather than a National Permit, the Corps of Engineers requests
that an Individual permit be obtained. Of the $81,850 requested by Olsson, $70,500 is for
the preparation of a 404 permit.

Primarily because of the reasons stated above, the cost to design and to build is much higher
today than what was expected in 2004, when the original contract with Olsson Associates
and the NRCS was approved. The contract was amended in October 2006, to pay for some
of the increases in cost; the current contract is for $495,233.24. The increase in professional
service fees requested for Site 11 is $81,850.

Attached is a letter from Olsson Associates that further explains their request for additional
professional service fees in the amount of $81,850. If approved it would increase the
contract to $577,803.24.



It is recommended by staff that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
maximum, not to exceed amount for professional services confract with Olsson
Associates for the Silver Creek Watershed Project, be increased to $577,803.24



T

A\ OLSSO

ASSOCIATES

30 November 2007

Mr. Ralph Puls
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 S. 154" Street
Omaha, NE 68138

Re:  Additionat Services for Silver Creek Site 11
Oisson Project No. 2004-1269

Dear Ralph:

This letter is in reference to our recent meeting regarding additional services for the 404
permitting and construction observation for Silver Creek Site 11. At our meeting, we
broke down what has been done to date on the project as well as what effort remains,

Below that information is provided again:

Woark Currently Under Contraci

Original Contract $416,742
Oclober 2006 Add Services: $78,491.24
Total to Date; $495,233.24

As per the attached letter, the Oct. 2006 Additional Services were for the re-design and
construction observation services for Sites 11 & 35. Since that October meeting, the
size of Site 11 has grown significantly (mainly due to geotechnical reasons) and will
require additional construction observation time. The size of the structure is also
requiring an IP (individual Permit) for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 404 permit. The
stream channel and wetland impacts triggered the IP and therefore, a thorough
alternatives analysis must be completed along with a plan to mitigate these impacts. For
these reasons, we respectfully request additional professional services fees as detailed
below to cover these unforeseen expenses:

404 Permitting
Permit Application: $50,500.00 (5 months)
Conceptual Mitigation Plan: $8,000.00 (100 hours)
Final Mitigation Plan; $6,000.00 {80 hours)
Constr. Observation: $6,000.00 (80 hours)
Sub-Total: $70,500
2120 South 72nd Street, Suite 1460 TEL 402,341,116

Omabha, NE 68124-6316 FAX 402.341,5895 www,caconsulting.com




Mr. Ralph Puls
30 November 2007
Page Two

Additional Site 11 Canstruction Observation

Additional Construction Observation: $10,000,00 (20 weeks allowed per coniract)
Site 23, 24, 25 Repair Observation: $1,350.00 {(by Norm Koester/Lee Appleby)
Sub-Total: $11,350.00

The additional services are based upon a 20-week construction observation period with
fees and expenses totaling approximately $3,000 per week. Actual construction time
may be shorter depending on the contractor, weather, etc. 20 weeks appears to be a
fair ime period for the contractor, given the conditions we are aware of at the site and
the size of the sffort.

The total additional services beyond what is currently under contract total $81,850.
Attached is a confract amendment reflecting this proposed contract addition. If you find
this proposal acceptable, please sign both attached executable copies and return one fo

me in the envelope provided.

As always, | remain available for any questions you might have.

Sincerely,

/)
Michael K. Sotak, P.E.
Far the Firm




“OLSSON R

ASSOCIATES

October 4, 2006

Mr. Ralph Puls
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 S. 154" Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Re: Silver Creek Watershed Contract
OA Project No, 2004-1269

Dear Ralph:

This letter is in reference to the current state of the contract for the Silver Creek Watershed
Project. As you are aware, our most recent invoice brought the total amount billed to date to
$433,733.24, and the original coniract price was $416,742.00. Included in the total billed to
date is the $20,621.13 in additional services for the additional fisld time needed to complete
+ Taylor Excavating's contract and approximately $30,000 of the $38,417 of approved
additional engineering services to re-design Sites 11 and 35.

We respectfully request that you consider a total contract increase of $78,491.24

1. Additional services to date of $16,991.24 for site redesigns and construction
obsarvation

2. $8,000 to complete the designs of Sites 11 and 35,

3. $583,500 for construction observation services on Sites 11 and 35 *

» Construction observation services estimated at 20 weeks $2500/week and 14 weeks
of nuclear moisture/density testing at $250/week. Actual construction time may be
shorter depending on the contractor, weather, etc. 20 weeks appears o be a fair
construction time frame, given the scope and volume of work to be done.

if approved, this increase would bring the total contract amount to $495,233.24.
Thank you for your consideration of our proposal. As always, feel free to contact us with any

questions you may have,

Sincerely,

WA LA

Michael K. Sotak, P.E.
For the Team

2120 South 72nd Street, Suite 1400 TEL 402.341.1118
Omaha, NE 68124-6315 FAX 402.341.5B95 www.oaconsuiting. com



SUGGESTED FORMAT
{for use with E-500, 2002 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of | page, referred to in and part of the
Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professionzl Services
dated 9 December, 2004,

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT

. Background Data:

a. Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: 9 December 2004
b. Owner: Papio-Missouri River NRD

c. Engineer: Olsson Associates

d. Project: P-MRNRD Silver Creek Watershed Project

2. Nature of Amendment [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are inapplicable.]
X Additional Services to be performed by Engineer
Modifications to Services of Engineer
Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner
Modifications to Payment to Engineer
Medifications to Time(s) for rendering Services
—___ Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement
3. Description of Modifications
Attached letter to Raiph Puls dated 4 October 2006 detailing the nature of the requested additiona] services.
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. Al
provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this

Amendment is 8 November 2006.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

By: W-—r ,¢ %&;‘/ By: Michael K. Sotnk, P.E.

/ 174
Title: Aasz.? beneral MMenewer Tile  Vice President
Fd

Date Signed: A/aw:m ber 8 zowle Date Signed:
Fi

Pnge I of 1 Pages
(Exhibit K - Amendiment to Owner-Engineer Apreemant)
EICDC E-506 Btandacd Form of Aprecment Botwaon Owner and Engineer for Professionsl Services.
Copyright S2002 National Socicty of Professionsl Enpiveers for 31ICDC, All rights reserved.




SUGGESTED FORMAT
{for use with E-500, 2002 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 1 page, reforred 10 in and pan of the
Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services
dated @ December, 2004.

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT

[. Background Data:

Effective Date of Ownee-Enpinecr Agreement: 9 December 2004

Owners Papio-Missouri River NRD

Enpincer: _Olsson Associates

Project: _ P-MRNRD Silver Creck Wateshed Project

1. Mutwre of Amendment {fCheck those that are applicable and delete thase that are inapplicable.f

X

Additional Services to be perfarmed by Enginecr
Modifications to Serviees of Engineer
Modifications to Responsibilitics of Owner
Modifications to Payment to Engincer
Moedifications to Time(s) for rendering Services

Maodifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement

3. Description of Modifications

services.

Attached letter to Ralph Puls dated 30 November 2007 detailing the nature of the requested additionaf

Owmer and Engineer hereby ngree to modify the shove-refirenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment, Al
provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this
Amenidment is | ] Decesnber 2007,

OWNER: ENYINEER: A7
JAAA A=A
L T2 e T L
By: By: Michael K. Sotuk, P.E,
Fitle: Fitle: Vice President
Duee Signed: Diate Signed: %D }‘JE‘DU . 2—’5’7

Pape 1 of 1 Popes
{Exhiiht X -~ Amendwoeat to Owner-Erpineer Agreement)
EICDC E-500 Stantdard Form of Agresment Between Owner nod Engineer fur Professionn! Services,
Capyright ®2002 Nationa? Saclety of Professionat Engineers for EICDC. Alt righits reserved,




Iequﬁ’ah-v

County Raod32

= o

i County Road 25

.

§ . Caupty,Rogd|d3

I . S

i
|
N
]

4 +

S -

viRegad J

Counly 2o

Y|

BURT COUNTY
County Rn}xd C !

I
County Road i
o
~Count

R

x|

LI




The Silver Creek Watershed project is a projexct to control soil erosion and to provide grade
stabilization in the uplands of this 25 square mile watershed. The project will reduce the
estimated 80,000 tons of sediment that is being deposited in the Burt-Washington
Drainage District each year. The project began in 1987, with planning and site
identification by the focal Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Field Office. In
1985, NRCS completed a watershed management plan for construction of thirty erosion
control dams as well as other structural conservation practices including terraces and
waterways. To date, nineteen erosion control dams have been built (see attached map).

Technical assistance including conservation plans, surveys, design and construction
inspection was provided by the NRCS for the first twelve structures built. For structures 6,
11, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 35 and 36, a Contribution Agreement between the NRCS and the
P-MRNRD has been developed and implemented. Through the Contribution Agreement,
the technical assistance was provided by a private sector engineering firm; a Technical
Service Provider (TSP). Costs for the engineering services being provided by TSP are
being shared equally by the P-MRNRD and the NRCS. Some of the construction costs
are being provided by the NRCS through their Environmental Quality incentive Program
(EQIP) and the remainder of the construction costs is being paid by the P-MRNRD. Land
rights for the structures are being granted by landowners at no cost to the P-MRNRD, and
the P-MRNRD agrees to build and maintain the structures at no cost fo the landowner.
The landowner is required to have at least 75% land treatment on their land located in the
drainage area of each dam.

Currently the TSP is completing the design of Site 11. This site will be the largest structure
in the plan and the most costly to construct. Because of its size and hazard classification, it
is being designed as High Hazard so as to protect downstream infrastructure, property and
life. With this structure, the P-MRNRD plans {o establish a wetiand bank that could be
used to mitigaie for wetlands iost to development and other causes within the P-MRNRD.
Several wetland acres will be created within this structure site.



